
RACE  1 6:40 PM (R125,000) Scottsville --   1100m
1 54 Love The Usa 60 [ 1] M Mbuto (4) 9.2% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
2  Zara Diva 60 [ 2] N Patel 5.7% K Naidoo 6.7%
3 882473 Winter Blessing 60 [ 3] R A Venniker (1.5) 12.1% M L Roberts 9.1%
4 56 On Song 60 [ 4] A Mgudlwa 6.1% A Wright 9.2%
5 6 Light Of Gabriel 60 [ 5] B Plaatjies (1.5) 11.2% D Kannemeyer 14.3%
6  American Gem 60 [ 6] D Daniels 15.7% M J Odendaal 10.1%
7  Lyrical Summer 60 [ 7] C Habib 8.3% W Whitehead 5.9%
8  Cheer Me On 60 [ 8] J Gates 6.1% D I Campbell 4.2%
9  Penan Nom 60 [ 9] T Godden 11.0% S H Ferrie 12.6%
10  Peace Rose 60 [ 10] C Murray 17.8% D C Howells 9.5%
11 7 Third Winter 60 [ 11] C F Dicken 7.6% G S Kotzen 10.1%
12 3 Tulip Fields 60 [ 12] G Lerena 24.9% D Kannemeyer 14.3%
13 74 Belligerent 60 [ 13] S Moodley 11.1% G B Puller 10.6%
14 0 Captain’s Jet 60 [ 14] M Thackeray 5.1% M J Odendaal 10.1%
15 008679 Mrs Dladla 60 [ 15] B A Makhubo (4) 0.0% S S Ngcobo 6.8%
16 9000 Blonde Bombshell 60 [ 16] K Matsunyane 8.8% M L Roberts 9.1%
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 SELECTIONS  SCOTTSVILLE  1100M DISTANCE  BEST TIME 1100M
 12 Tulip Fields
 13 Belligerent
 1 Love The Usa
 3 Winter Blessing

3 Winter Blessing 17% 5 Light Of Gabriel 1:05.37

Race Preview: Tulip Fields caught the eye on debut when running on stoutly on the poly. Down in 
trip but should run well. Belligerent improved nicely second time out and should be primed for this. 
Love The Usa has not been far back in two starts and gets a 4kg claimer aboard. Winter Blessing 
has had a few chances but has shown some ability and has run well on this course.

RACE  2 7:15 PM (R125,000) Scottsville --   1000m
1  Heart To Heart 60 [ 1] N Patel 5.7% M J Odendaal 10.1%
2 846 Cowdray Park 60 [ 2] R A Venniker (1.5) 12.1% M L Roberts 9.1%
3  Cowboy Country 57 [ 3] J Jacobs 6.7% A J Rivalland 8.5%
4 324455 Galactic Lover 60 [ 4] S Hlengwa 6.9% M L Roberts 9.1%
5 882535 Grand Force 60 [ 5] M Mbuto (4) 9.2% G B Puller 10.6%
6  Eagles Rock 60 [ 6] S Sosibo 2.3% M L Roberts 9.1%
7 5 Mfethu 57 [ 7] G Lerena 24.9% W M Masawi 0.0%
8  Exocet 57 [ 8] C Murray 17.8% M/m De Kock 14.9%
9 5732 Boardwalk Breeze 57 [ 9] C Habib 8.3% P V Lafferty 10.2%
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 SELECTIONS  SCOTTSVILLE  1000M DISTANCE  BEST TIME 1000M
 7 Mfethu
 9 Boardwalk Breeze
 8 Exocet
 3 Cowboy Country

9 Boardwalk Breeze 50%
5 Grand Force 13%
4 Galactic Lover 13%

5 Grand Force 50%
4 Galactic Lover 17%

4 Galactic Lover 0:57.94
5 Grand Force 0:58.02
9 Boardwalk Breeze 1:00.57

Race Preview: Mfethu made a smart debut on this course and Gavin Lerena picks up the ride from 
a suspended Sean Veale. Boardwalk Breeze has been knocking at the door and must have a strong 
chance on his best effort. Debutantes Cowboy Country and Exocet both got favourable comments 
from their trainer’s and could be best of the first timers.

RACE  3 7:50 PM (R150,000) Scottsville --   1400m
1  Gallic Victor 60 [ 1] G Lerena 24.9% D Kannemeyer 14.3%
2 07 Bingelelamzalwane 60 [ 2] M Thackeray 5.1% M J Odendaal 10.1%
3 52 Director 60 [ 3] A Mgudlwa 6.1% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
4 40 Everysecondcounts 57 [ 4] N Patel 5.7% M J Odendaal 10.1%
5 64 Sally Port 57 [ 5] D Daniels 15.7% M J Odendaal 10.1%
6 90 Jenny Darling 57 [ 6] S Hlengwa 6.9% G B Puller 10.6%
7 8453 Splash Of Love 57 [ 7] C Habib 8.3% P V Lafferty 10.2%
8 4 Thirteen Fourteen 60 [ 8] C Murray 17.8% N Kotzen 6.4%
9 58 Engelandpark 57 [ 9] C F Dicken 7.6% G S Kotzen 10.1%
10 807 Good Omen 60 [ 10] R A Venniker (1.5) 12.1% M L Roberts 9.1%
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 SELECTIONS  SCOTTSVILLE  1400M DISTANCE  BEST TIME 1400M
 3 Director
 10 Good Omen
 1 Gallic Victor
 2 Bingelelamzalwane

3 Director 67% 7 Splash Of Love 1:23.93
10 Good Omen 1:24.41
3 Director 1:26.94
8 Thirteen Fourteen 1:27.78
6 Jenny Darling 1:29.27

Race Preview: Director improved nicely at second time of asking and with a handy draw he should 
put in a good shift. Good Omen has drawn wide but was much improved last run behind Gr1 
Premier’s Champion Stakes entry Ziyan’s Pride. Thirteen Fourteen found some market support on 
debut and although a well-beaten fourth he should come on with the experience. Gallic Victor comes 
from a strong stable and is one to watch in the betting.

RACE  4 8:25 PM (R140,000) Scottsville --   1400m
1 433443 Kimball O’hara 55 [ 1] T Godden 11.0% M D Miller 10.6%
2 502614 Amor Fati 60 [ 2] C Habib 8.3% N Kotzen 6.4%
3 31057 Dancing On A Cloud 59 [ 3] G Lerena 24.9% D Kannemeyer 14.3%
4 122908 Burning Man 60 [ 4] S Moodley 11.1% F Greyling 12.7%
5 766368 Greenhouse 56 [ 5] C Murray 17.8% M/m De Kock 14.9%
6 710050 Run The World 56.5 [ 6] C F Dicken 7.6% K Naidoo 6.7%
7 414561 Rooster Bradshaw 59.5 [ 7] K Matsunyane 8.8% D C Howells 9.5%
8 545121 Danube 57.5 [ 8] D Pillay (4) 8.6% D W Moore 11.8%
9 031094 Givethatmanabells 55 [ 9] A Mgudlwa 6.1% L V Woodruff 13.4%
10 522108 Firelighter 55.5 [ 10] N Patel 5.7% M J Odendaal 10.1%
11 050501 Ralph The Rascal 56.5 [ 11] B Plaatjies (1.5) 11.2% S S Ngcobo 6.8%
12 510004 Grand Appeal 56 [ 12] M Thackeray 5.1% M J Odendaal 10.1%
13 650601 Lucky Dollar 58 [ 13] S Hlengwa 6.9% S H Ferrie 12.6%
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 SELECTIONS  SCOTTSVILLE  1400M DISTANCE  BEST TIME 1400M
 11 Ralph The Rascal
 1 Kimball O’hara
 3 Dancing On A Cloud
 7 Rooster Bradshaw

8 Danube 56%
4 Burning Man 52%
3 Dancing On A Cloud 33%
13 Lucky Dollar 30%
7 Rooster Bradshaw 25%

8 Danube 53%
7 Rooster Bradshaw 47%
2 Amor Fati 42%
4 Burning Man 33%
3 Dancing On A Cloud 33%

4 Burning Man 1:21.40
11 Ralph The Rascal 1:21.43
13 Lucky Dollar 1:21.95
7 Rooster Bradshaw 1:22.56
8 Danube 1:22.71

Race Preview: Ralph The Rascal has a wide draw to contend with but came good last run over 
course and distance. Although he steps up in class he still has leading apprentice Brevan Plaatjies 
aboard with his 1.5kg claim. Kimball O’hara has the best of the draw but is 3kg worse off at the 
weights with Ralph The Rascal for a half-length beating and seems unlikely to turn the tables. 
Dancing On A Cloud has been disappointing since his maiden win but gets first time blinkers which 
could bring out the best. Rooster Bradshaw came from a long way back to win his latest on the poly. 
This longer straight will suit.

RACE  5 9:00 PM (R160,000) Scottsville --   1600m
1 169821 Serpentine Fire 54 [ 1] ............... --% M J Odendaal 10.1%
2 667405 Hat’s Pride 58.5 [ 2] C F Dicken 7.6% G S Kotzen 10.1%
3 380142 Tobacconist 55.5 [ 3] C Habib 8.3% M J Odendaal 10.1%
4 651202 Actor 55.5 [ 4] T Godden 11.0% G B Puller 10.6%
5 717611 Uzwano 58.5 [ 5] G Lerena 24.9% D Kannemeyer 14.3%
6 318342 Bristol Hercules 58.5 [ 6] C Murray 17.8% M/m De Kock 14.9%
7 514212 The Brief 58.5 [ 7] K Matsunyane 8.8% N Kotzen 6.4%
8 128183 Jp’s Palace 58.5 [ 8] A Mgudlwa 6.1% D W Moore 11.8%
9 901676 Kaygee’s Delight 60 [ 9] S Hlengwa 6.9% G B Puller 10.6%
10 012222 Terminator 54 [ 10] S Moodley 11.1% W A Nel 15.3%
11 437923 Go Grayson Go 58.5 [ 11] R A Venniker (1.5) 12.1% F Greyling 12.7%
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 SELECTIONS  SCOTTSVILLE  1600M DISTANCE  BEST TIME 1600M
★	5 Uzwano
 6 Bristol Hercules
 11 Go Grayson Go
 7 The Brief

10 Terminator 67%
8 Jp’s Palace 56%
5 Uzwano 50%
6 Bristol Hercules 48%
9 Kaygee’s Delight 39%

4 Actor 78%
5 Uzwano 67%
10 Terminator 57%
1 Serpentine Fire 50%
6 Bristol Hercules 47%

5 Uzwano 1:34.69
6 Bristol Hercules 1:35.10
10 Terminator 1:35.73
1 Serpentine Fire 1:35.82
11 Go Grayson Go 1:36.11

Race Preview: Uzwano has won his last two on the poly with blinkers but he has won on the turf. 
He looks progressive and can go in again. Bristol Hercules is seldom out of the money and goes 
well over course and distance. The Brief has his first outing for a new stable. He comes with useful 
Highveld form and is one to watch in the betting. Go Grayson Go has a tricky draw to overcome but 
gets the benefit of Rachel Venniker’s 1.5kg allowance over what looks to be his optimum trip.
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RACE  6 9:35 PM (R100,000) Scottsville --   1100m
1 374677 Jane’s Vision 60.5 [ 1] R A Venniker (1.5) 12.1% M L Roberts 9.1%
2 834576 Ultra Quick 60 [ 2] A Mgudlwa 6.1% A Wright 9.2%
3 341143 Now I Got You 62 [ 3] D D Louw (4) 0.0% N Kotzen 6.4%
4 535045 Dynasty’s Last 52 [ 4] J Gates 6.1% L W Goosen 6.4%
5 541200 Mamas Baby 62 [ 5] C Murray 17.8% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
6 265450 Dawn Surprise 57 [ 6] G Dookhit (4) 6.6% G I Rich 8.5%
7 5176 Willow Gem 62.5 [ 7] C Habib 8.3% P V Lafferty 10.2%
8 319641 Prankster 60 [ 8] G Lerena 24.9% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
9 593583 Teriyaki 63 [ 9] M Mbuto (4) 9.2% A J Rivalland 8.5%
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 SELECTIONS  SCOTTSVILLE  1100M DISTANCE  BEST TIME 1100M
 8 Prankster
 9 Teriyaki
 3 Now I Got You
 1 Jane’s Vision

8 Prankster 33%
7 Willow Gem 33%
3 Now I Got You 28%
6 Dawn Surprise 27%
9 Teriyaki 27%

8 Prankster 33% 2 Ultra Quick 1:03.52
8 Prankster 1:03.57
7 Willow Gem 1:05.59
1 Jane’s Vision 1:06.03

Race Preview: Prankster was a comfortable winner of his last start on this course and could be 
difficult to beat in this line-up. Teriyaki seldom runs a poor race and his last two have been on the 
poly starting at long odds. He looks better suited to this trip. Now I Got You has a handy 4kg claimer 
aboard and is holding form while Jane’s Vision can be dangerous.

RACE  7 10:10 PM (R160,000) Scottsville --   1200m
1 444992 Good Traveller 58.5 [ 1] R A Venniker (1.5) 12.1% M L Roberts 9.1%
2 178445 Khethiwe’s Destiny 60 [ 2] C Murray 17.8% M/m De Kock 14.9%
3 046004 Proud Master 62.5 [ 3] B Plaatjies (1.5) 11.2% S H Ferrie 12.6%
4 446759 Officer In Command 55.5 [ 4] B A Makhubo (4) 0.0% M/m De Kock 14.9%
5 856669 Smorgasbord 53.5 [ 5] J Gates 6.1% L W Goosen 6.4%
6 115636 Licence To Thrill 58.5 [ 6] T Godden 11.0% M D Miller 10.6%
7 031449 Wiccan Warrior 56.5 [ 7] D Ramkhalawon (4) --% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
8 033586 Riverstone 55 [ 8] N Patel 5.7% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
9 108 Elizabedi Gold 52.5 [ 9] P Porffy (4) --% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
10 210694 Maphaka 54.5 [ 10] A Mgudlwa 6.1% D Kannemeyer 14.3%
11 544241 Gorgeous Guy 53.5 [ 11] C F Dicken 7.6% W Whitehead 5.9%
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 SELECTIONS  SCOTTSVILLE  1200M DISTANCE  BEST TIME 1200M
 1 Good Traveller
 2 Khethiwe’s Destiny
 10 Maphaka
 11 Gorgeous Guy

10 Maphaka 83%
2 Khethiwe’s Destiny 50%
6 Licence To Thrill 40%
11 Gorgeous Guy 36%
4 Officer In Command 33%

10 Maphaka 56%
2 Khethiwe’s Destiny 50%
8 Riverstone 43%
3 Proud Master 40%
6 Licence To Thrill 33%

5 Smorgasbord 1:07.53
6 Licence To Thrill 1:08.08
3 Proud Master 1:08.23
1 Good Traveller 1:08.34
11 Gorgeous Guy 1:09.11

Race Preview: Good Traveller is long overdue but the handicappers have been reluctant to drop 
his rating given his consistency. That could change here. Khethiwe’s Destiny is relatively lightly 
raced but has some useful from in good company. She gets first time blinkers and a tongue-tie and 
should be competitive in this line-up. Maphaka has not been out since January and Hollywoodbets 
Kenilworth so his fitness must be taken on trust. However, Cape form is generally a lot stronger than 
local and he shed his maiden over course and distance. Gorgeous Guy has consistent form and won 
his last comfortably but is up in class.

RACE  8 10:45 PM (R140,000) Scottsville --   1200m
1 804670 Iron Will 53 [ 1] B A Makhubo (4) 0.0% Y Singh 2.9%
2 291175 Real War 60.5 [ 2] A Mgudlwa 6.1% D Kannemeyer 14.3%
3 721096 My Archangel 58.5 [ 3] S Moodley 11.1% L V Woodruff 13.4%
4 187000 Emerald Green 59 [ 4] J Gates 6.1% L W Goosen 6.4%
5 102173 Moya Wa Laliga 61.5 [ 5] S Valjalo (4) 10.7% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
6 345004 In The Bag 54.5 [ 6] T Godden 11.0% M D Miller 10.6%
7 653986 Veldskoen (aus) 57 [ 7] C Murray 17.8% M J Odendaal 10.1%
8 618700 Luneluck 60.5 [ 8] B Plaatjies (1.5) 11.2% S H Ferrie 12.6%
9 136423 Mar Del Plata 59.5 [ 9] G Lerena 24.9% A J Rivalland 8.5%
10 087641 Indecent Proposal 52.5 [ 10] N Patel 5.7% G Van Zyl (jnr) 14.0%
11 327215 Victor Hugo 60 [ 11] C Habib 8.3% L V Woodruff 13.4%
12 027734 Masterofthedesert 60.5 [ 12] R A Venniker (1.5) 12.1% C Bass-Robinson 11.9%
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 SELECTIONS  SCOTTSVILLE  1200M DISTANCE  BEST TIME 1200M
 12 Masterofthedesert
 9 Mar Del Plata
 6 In The Bag
 5 Moya Wa Laliga

11 Victor Hugo 67%
5 Moya Wa Laliga 61%
2 Real War 48%
10 Indecent Proposal 33%
9 Mar Del Plata 31%

11 Victor Hugo 58%
2 Real War 37%
5 Moya Wa Laliga 35%
4 Emerald Green 31%
8 Luneluck 25%

2 Real War 1:08.28
9 Mar Del Plata 1:08.74
5 Moya Wa Laliga 1:08.80
4 Emerald Green 1:08.82
11 Victor Hugo 1:09.74

Race Preview: Terry Fripp has been looking after Candice Bass-Robinson’s runner during 
Champions Season and he could lead in another winner in Masterofthedesert. The gelding has 
shown up nicely in his two local starts but has been dropped two-points in the handicap which could 
be enough to see him home. Mar Del Plata seldom runs a bad race and loves this course. In The 
Bag may just have needed his first run for his new stable while Moya Wa Laliga has been consistent 
and gets a 4kg claimer up which will help his chances of a sixth win.
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第  1 场 6:40 PM (125,000兰特)	 斯高维尔 -- 1100公尺
1 54 热爱美国 Love The Usa 60 [ 1] 蒙巴图(4)	 9.2% 邵家荣	 14.0%
2  莎拉歌姬 Zara Diva 60 [ 2] 帕特尔	 5.7% 纳都	 6.7%
3 882473 冬季祝福 Winter Blessing 60 [ 3] 温尼可(1.5)	12.1% 罗拔时	 9.1%
4 56 歌颂者 On Song 60 [ 4] 麦古华	 6.1% 韦特	 9.2%
5 6 加柏之光 Light Of Gabriel 60 [ 5] 帕缇杰(1.5)	11.2% 金米亚	 14.3%
6  美洲宝玉 American Gem 60 [ 6] 丹尼尔	 15.7% 欧登达	 10.1%
7  夏日韵歌 Lyrical Summer 60 [ 7] 哈彬	 8.3% 韦黑德	 5.9%
8  欢呼鼓励 Cheer Me On 60 [ 8] 杰凯奇	 6.1% 康贝尔	 4.2%
9  彭南诺姆 Penan Nom 60 [ 9] 古德恩	 11.0% 菲言利	 12.6%
10  和平玫瑰 Peace Rose 60 [ 10] 麦伟利	 17.8% 霍威尔	 9.5%
11 7 第三冬天 Third Winter 60 [ 11] 狄肯	 7.6% 科森	 10.1%
12 3 郁金香田 Tulip Fields 60 [ 12] 雷景勋	 24.9% 金米亚	 14.3%
13 74 好战者 Belligerent 60 [ 13] 穆礼	 11.1% 布勒	 10.6%
14 0 机长专机 Captain’s Jet 60 [ 14] 达克雷	 5.1% 欧登达	 10.1%
15 008679 达辣夫人 Mrs Dladla 60 [ 15] 巴姆(4)	 0.0% 科博	 6.8%
16 9000 金发弹药 Blonde Bombshell 60 [ 16] 马雅尼	 8.8% 罗拔时	 9.1%
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佳选  斯高维尔  擅长1100公尺  1100公尺佳绩
	12 郁金香田

 13 好战者

 1 热爱美国

 3 冬季祝福

3 冬季祝福	 17% 5 加柏之光	 1:05.37

赛事预览: 郁金香田 首次作战于胶沙地赛道上的表现亮眼，此番缩程作战，势必能勇闯凯旋

之门。 好战者 第二次作战的表现已有显著地提升，今可发挥出最佳的状态，胜利在望。 热
爱美国 前两仗皆能跑得接近，今享有减磅4公斤之宜，形势有利。 冬季祝福 至今已参与过两

次相似的赛事，尽管都未能取得冠军，但都有过不错的表现，上阵此程有望转位为赢，值得

多加考虑。

第  2 场 7:15 PM (125,000兰特)	 斯高维尔 -- 1000公尺
1  心心相印 Heart To Heart 60 [ 1] 帕特尔	 5.7% 欧登达	 10.1%
2 846 考德雷 Cowdray Park 60 [ 2] 温尼可(1.5)	12.1% 罗拔时	 9.1%
3  牛仔之乡 Cowboy Country 57 [ 3] 杰克布	 6.7% 李维兰	 8.5%
4 324455 宇宙情人 Galactic Lover 60 [ 4] 赫伦瓦	 6.9% 罗拔时	 9.1%
5 882535 精装部队 Grand Force 60 [ 5] 蒙巴图(4)	 9.2% 布勒	 10.6%
6  鹰之岩 Eagles Rock 60 [ 6] 索斯宝	 2.3% 罗拔时	 9.1%
7 5 马夫图 Mfethu 57 [ 7] 雷景勋	 24.9% 威马莎维	 0.0%
8  神火箭 Exocet 57 [ 8] 麦伟利	 17.8% 麦德扣	 14.9%
9 5732 滨海微风 Boardwalk Breeze 57 [ 9] 哈彬	 8.3% 拉夫迪	 10.2%
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佳选  斯高维尔  擅长1000公尺  1000公尺佳绩
	 7 马夫图

 9 滨海微风

 8 神火箭

 3 牛仔之乡

9 滨海微风	 50%
5 精装部队	 13%
4 宇宙情人	 13%

5 精装部队	 50%
4 宇宙情人	 17%

4 宇宙情人	 0:57.94
5 精装部队	 0:58.02
9 滨海微风	 1:00.57

赛事预览: 马夫图 于此地同程的首战表现亮眼，此次由雷景勋执缰，携手出击，胜利在望。 滨
海微风 一直徘徊在胜利的边缘，若此番保持良好的状态，夺魁胜算大。 初次亮相的 牛仔之乡 

和 神火箭 皆获得了马房的好评，今可跻身前列。

第  3 场 7:50 PM (150,000兰特)	 斯高维尔 -- 1400公尺
1  高卢胜者 Gallic Victor 60 [ 1] 雷景勋	 24.9% 金米亚	 14.3%
2 07 宾格拉万 Bingelelamzalwane 60 [ 2] 达克雷	 5.1% 欧登达	 10.1%
3 52 导演 Director 60 [ 3] 麦古华	 6.1% 邵家荣	 14.0%
4 40 每分每秒 Everysecondcounts 57 [ 4] 帕特尔	 5.7% 欧登达	 10.1%
5 64 萨莉港湾 Sally Port 57 [ 5] 丹尼尔	 15.7% 欧登达	 10.1%
6 90 珍妮之爱 Jenny Darling 57 [ 6] 赫伦瓦	 6.9% 布勒	 10.6%
7 8453 四溢之爱 Splash Of Love 57 [ 7] 哈彬	 8.3% 拉夫迪	 10.2%
8 4 十三十四 Thirteen Fourteen 60 [ 8] 麦伟利	 17.8% 高森	 6.4%
9 58 英格兰 Engelandpark 57 [ 9] 狄肯	 7.6% 科森	 10.1%
10 807 吉兆 Good Omen 60 [ 10] 温尼可(1.5)	12.1% 罗拔时	 9.1%
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佳选  斯高维尔  擅长1400公尺  1400公尺佳绩
	 3 导演

 10 吉兆

 1 高卢胜者

 2 宾格拉万

3 导演	 67% 7 四溢之爱	 1:23.93
10 吉兆	 1:24.41
3 导演	 1:26.94
8 十三十四	 1:27.78
6 珍妮之爱	 1:29.27

赛事预览: 导演 在第二次作战时，状态已有显著的提升，此次从理想的排位起步，有望延续最

佳的状态，力争榜首。 吉兆 已在上仗中有很大的进步，仅落后于一级赛Premier’s Champion 

Stakes具备参赛资格的“紫烟之傲”，若今能重现出上仗的水平，且克服排位不利，将可转位

为赢。 十三十四 首战已积累了不少的捧场客，尽管当时在以较大的差距下不敌对手，但最终获

得殿军，上阵此程有望收复前失，夺魁不难。 高卢胜者 此番来自实力优秀的马房，于此级别中

可一展所长，值得纳入投注考虑。

第  4 场 8:25 PM (140,000兰特)	 斯高维尔 -- 1400公尺
1 433443 金巴尔 Kimball O’hara 55 [ 1] 古德恩	 11.0% M米勒	 10.6%
2 502614 阿莫法蒂 Amor Fati 60 [ 2] 哈彬	 8.3% 高森	 6.4%
3 31057 云中起舞 Dancing On A Cloud 59 [ 3] 雷景勋	 24.9% 金米亚	 14.3%
4 122908 火男 Burning Man 60 [ 4] 穆礼	 11.1% 格雷林	 12.7%
5 766368 绿屋 Greenhouse 56 [ 5] 麦伟利	 17.8% 麦德扣	 14.9%
6 710050 骑士世界 Run The World 56.5 [ 6] 狄肯	 7.6% 纳都	 6.7%
7 414561 布拉德绍 Rooster Bradshaw 59.5 [ 7] 马雅尼	 8.8% 霍威尔	 9.5%
8 545121 丹努比 Danube 57.5 [ 8] 碧雷(4)	 8.6% 摩尔	 11.8%
9 031094 摇铃人 Givethatmanabells 55 [ 9] 麦古华	 6.1% 伍德夫	 13.4%
10 522108 打火机 Firelighter 55.5 [ 10] 帕特尔	 5.7% 欧登达	 10.1%
11 050501 拉法尔 Ralph The Rascal 56.5 [ 11] 帕缇杰(1.5)	11.2% 科博	 6.8%
12 510004 远明昭彰 Grand Appeal 56 [ 12] 达克雷	 5.1% 欧登达	 10.1%
13 650601 幸运纸币 Lucky Dollar 58 [ 13] 赫伦瓦	 6.9% 菲言利	 12.6%
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佳选  斯高维尔  擅长1400公尺  1400公尺佳绩
	11 拉法尔

 1 金巴尔

 3 云中起舞

 7 布拉德绍

8 丹努比	 56%
4 火男	 52%
3 云中起舞	 33%
13 幸运纸币	 30%
7 布拉德绍	 25%

8 丹努比	 53%
7 布拉德绍	 47%
2 阿莫法蒂	 42%
4 火男	 33%
3 云中起舞	 33%

4 火男	 1:21.40
11 拉法尔	 1:21.43
13 幸运纸币	 1:21.95
7 布拉德绍	 1:22.56
8 丹努比	 1:22.71

赛事预览: 拉法尔 上仗于此地同程中发挥得出色，最终获胜，尽管此番升级作战，但有见习骑

师帕缇杰的减磅1.5公斤优势，将可再下一城。 金巴尔 上仗中仅以0.5个马位不敌“拉法尔”，

获得季军，今在相对之下，在驮重量方面有3公斤的劣势，但排位略占优势，有望扭转局势，转

位为赢。 云中起舞 自从取得了生涯首胜后，近期的表现不尽人意，此次首次佩戴眼罩作战，若

能发挥出最佳的状态，将可争得一席之位。 布拉德绍 自从今年的一月份夺冠后，良久都未能再

获胜，但近期的成绩也不算太差，就在上一场于胶沙地的赛事中，拿下了久违的冠军头衔，表

现令人鼓舞，上阵此程有望能再续写新辉煌。

第  5 场 9:00 PM (160,000兰特)	 斯高维尔 -- 1600公尺
1 169821 蛇形火 Serpentine Fire 54 [ 1] 未定	 --% 欧登达	 10.1%
2 667405 哈特骄傲 Hat’s Pride 58.5 [ 2] 狄肯	 7.6% 科森	 10.1%
3 380142 烟草大王 Tobacconist 55.5 [ 3] 哈彬	 8.3% 欧登达	 10.1%
4 651202 演员 Actor 55.5 [ 4] 古德恩	 11.0% 布勒	 10.6%
5 717611 伍兹瓦诺 Uzwano 58.5 [ 5] 雷景勋	 24.9% 金米亚	 14.3%
6 318342 布里斯托 Bristol Hercules 58.5 [ 6] 麦伟利	 17.8% 麦德扣	 14.9%
7 514212 简要 The Brief 58.5 [ 7] 马雅尼	 8.8% 高森	 6.4%
8 128183 赢家殿堂 Jp’s Palace 58.5 [ 8] 麦古华	 6.1% 摩尔	 11.8%
9 901676 凯基喜悦 Kaygee’s Delight 60 [ 9] 赫伦瓦	 6.9% 布勒	 10.6%
10 012222 太空战士 Terminator 54 [ 10] 穆礼	 11.1% 奈尔	 15.3%
11 437923 格雷森 Go Grayson Go 58.5 [ 11] 温尼可(1.5)	12.1% 格雷林	 12.7%
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佳选  斯高维尔  擅长1600公尺  1600公尺佳绩
★	5 伍兹瓦诺

 6 布里斯托

 11 格雷森

 7 简要

10 太空战士	 67%
8 赢家殿堂	 56%
5 伍兹瓦诺	 50%
6 布里斯托	 48%
9 凯基喜悦	 39%

4 演员	 78%
5 伍兹瓦诺	 67%
10 太空战士	 57%
1 蛇形火	 50%
6 布里斯托	 47%

5 伍兹瓦诺	 1:34.69
6 布里斯托	 1:35.10
10 太空战士	 1:35.73
1 蛇形火	 1:35.82
11 格雷森	 1:36.11
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赛事预览: 伍兹瓦诺 近两仗均于胶沙地赛道中佩戴眼罩作战，皆赢下了冠军宝座，此前也曾在

草地赛道中获胜，凭借它上乘的潜力，上阵此程有望力争三连捷。 布里斯托 常能赢得奖金，

于此场合将可再次带来惊喜。 简要 首次为新马房作战，它在高原地区的状态良好，值得纳入

投注考虑。 格雷森 尽管此番的排位欠理想，但有温尼可的减磅1.5公斤之宜，将可携手出击，

出奇制胜。



第  6 场 9:35 PM (100,000兰特)	 斯高维尔 -- 1100公尺
1 374677 珍妮视角 Jane’s Vision 60.5 [ 1] 温尼可(1.5)	12.1% 罗拔时	 9.1%
2 834576 极快 Ultra Quick 60 [ 2] 麦古华	 6.1% 韦特	 9.2%
3 341143 有你作伴 Now I Got You 62 [ 3] 迪洛(4)	 0.0% 高森	 6.4%
4 535045 最后王朝 Dynasty’s Last 52 [ 4] 杰凯奇	 6.1% 古森	 6.4%
5 541200 妈宝 Mamas Baby 62 [ 5] 麦伟利	 17.8% 邵家荣	 14.0%
6 265450 黎明惊喜 Dawn Surprise 57 [ 6] 杜基特(4)	 6.6% 黎奇	 8.5%
7 5176 维洛宝石 Willow Gem 62.5 [ 7] 哈彬	 8.3% 拉夫迪	 10.2%
8 319641 捣蛋王 Prankster 60 [ 8] 雷景勋	 24.9% 邵家荣	 14.0%
9 593583 酱烧 Teriyaki 63 [ 9] 蒙巴图(4)	 9.2% 李维兰	 8.5%
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佳选  斯高维尔  擅长1100公尺  1100公尺佳绩
	 8 捣蛋王

 9 酱烧

 3 有你作伴

 1 珍妮视角

8 捣蛋王	 33%
7 维洛宝石	 33%
3 有你作伴	 28%
6 黎明惊喜	 27%
9 酱烧	 27%

8 捣蛋王	 33% 2 极快	 1:03.52
8 捣蛋王	 1:03.57
7 维洛宝石	 1:05.59
1 珍妮视角	 1:06.03

赛事预览: 捣蛋王 上仗于此地同程中胜得写意，凭借潜力上乘，于此场合中将难以被击败。 酱
烧 常能跑出不错的成绩，近两仗皆在以较高的赔率下参战，上阵此程最佳跑道，胜利在望。 有
你作伴 此次享有见习骑师的减磅4公斤优势，在最佳的状态下能拼入榜内。 珍妮视角 具备一定

的实力，今不失为危险分子之一。

第  7 场 10:10 PM (160,000兰特)	 斯高维尔 -- 1200公尺
1 444992 旅人 Good Traveller 58.5 [ 1] 温尼可(1.5)	12.1% 罗拔时	 9.1%
2 178445 可唯之命 Khethiwe’s Destiny 60 [ 2] 麦伟利	 17.8% 麦德扣	 14.9%
3 046004 骄傲大师 Proud Master 62.5 [ 3] 帕缇杰(1.5)	11.2% 菲言利	 12.6%
4 446759 在位队长 Officer In Command 55.5 [ 4] 巴姆(4)	 0.0% 麦德扣	 14.9%
5 856669 斯摩加宝 Smorgasbord 53.5 [ 5] 杰凯奇	 6.1% 古森	 6.4%
6 115636 冒险许可 Licence To Thrill 58.5 [ 6] 古德恩	 11.0% M米勒	 10.6%
7 031449 维康战士 Wiccan Warrior 56.5 [ 7] 拉姆卡(4)	 --% 邵家荣	 14.0%
8 033586 河石 Riverstone 55 [ 8] 帕特尔	 5.7% 邵家荣	 14.0%
9 108 伊莎黄金 Elizabedi Gold 52.5 [ 9] 波菲(4)	 --% 邵家荣	 14.0%
10 210694 玛法卡 Maphaka 54.5 [ 10] 麦古华	 6.1% 金米亚	 14.3%
11 544241 迷人男 Gorgeous Guy 53.5 [ 11] 狄肯	 7.6% 韦黑德	 5.9%
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佳选  斯高维尔  擅长1200公尺  1200公尺佳绩
	 1 旅人

 2 可唯之命

 10 玛法卡

 11 迷人男

10 玛法卡	 83%
2 可唯之命	 50%
6 冒险许可	 40%
11 迷人男	 36%
4 在位队长	 33%

10 玛法卡	 56%
2 可唯之命	 50%
8 河石	 43%
3 骄傲大师	 40%
6 冒险许可	 33%

5 斯摩加宝	 1:07.53
6 冒险许可	 1:08.08
3 骄傲大师	 1:08.23
1 旅人	 1:08.34
11 迷人男	 1:09.11

赛事预览: 旅人 一直力求突破，并在上一场比赛中拿下了亚军，它有着极为稳健的状态，此次

的评分有下滑的趋势，将可转位为赢。 可唯之命 的参战经验较不算多，但曾于较高级别的赛事

中有过不错的表现，此番首次佩戴眼罩和舌带作战，具备一定的竞争力，夺魁不难。 玛法卡 自

从1月份出战过凯尼沃斯的一场比赛后，就未曾再出赛，因此它的表现将备受期待，此前它于此

地同程中曾取得了生涯首胜，上阵此程有一定的胜算。 迷人男 近期都有着稳健的表现，而且在

上一场比赛中也胜得写意，今升级作战，势必能再争得榜首。

第  8 场 10:45 PM (140,000兰特)	 斯高维尔 -- 1200公尺
1 804670 维尔铁人 Iron Will 53 [ 1] 巴姆(4)	 0.0% 亚达兴	 2.9%
2 291175 真实战争 Real War 60.5 [ 2] 麦古华	 6.1% 金米亚	 14.3%
3 721096 大天使 My Archangel 58.5 [ 3] 穆礼	 11.1% 伍德夫	 13.4%
4 187000 翡翠绿 Emerald Green 59 [ 4] 杰凯奇	 6.1% 古森	 6.4%
5 102173 莫亚里加 Moya Wa Laliga 61.5 [ 5] 瓦佳洛(4)	 10.7% 邵家荣	 14.0%
6 345004 袋袋平安 In The Bag 54.5 [ 6] 古德恩	 11.0% M米勒	 10.6%
7 653986 维德斯克 Veldskoen (aus) 57 [ 7] 麦伟利	 17.8% 欧登达	 10.1%
8 618700 好运月 Luneluck 60.5 [ 8] 帕缇杰(1.5)	11.2% 菲言利	 12.6%
9 136423 马德普塔 Mar Del Plata 59.5 [ 9] 雷景勋	 24.9% 李维兰	 8.5%
10 087641 高调计划 Indecent Proposal 52.5 [ 10] 帕特尔	 5.7% 邵家荣	 14.0%
11 327215 雨果胜利 Victor Hugo 60 [ 11] 哈彬	 8.3% 伍德夫	 13.4%
12 027734 沙漠之主 Masterofthedesert 60.5 [ 12] 温尼可(1.5)	12.1% 贝文森	 11.9%
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佳选  斯高维尔  擅长1200公尺  1200公尺佳绩
	12 沙漠之主

 9 马德普塔

 6 袋袋平安

 5 莫亚里加

11 雨果胜利	 67%
5 莫亚里加	 61%
2 真实战争	 48%
10 高调计划	 33%
9 马德普塔	 31%

11 雨果胜利	 58%
2 真实战争	 37%
5 莫亚里加	 35%
4 翡翠绿	 31%
8 好运月	 25%

2 真实战争	 1:08.28
9 马德普塔	 1:08.74
5 莫亚里加	 1:08.80
4 翡翠绿	 1:08.82
11 雨果胜利	 1:09.74

赛事预览: 贝文森此次派出头号心选 沙漠之主 ，近期在两场的本地赛中，都有过不错的表现，

此次的让磅评分下滑了2分，若能克服排位不利，将能一放到底。 马德普塔 常能于此跑道中跑

出好成绩，上阵此程势必能勇闯凯旋之门。 袋袋平安 依然有待磨练，今首次为新马房作战，

有望捎来佳音。莫亚里加 的状态稳健，现享有见习骑师的减磅4公斤优势，将有机会拿下第六

次的胜利。
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